

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS and
LAKE OF THE TORCHES ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:13-cv-00372-wmc.
The Honorable **William M. Conley**, Judge Presiding.

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

VANYA HOGEN MOLINE
JESSICA INTERMILL
HOGEN ADAMS PLLC
1935 West County Road B2, Suite 460
St. Paul, Minnesota 55113
(651) 842-9100

TIMOTHY M. HANSEN
PAUL R. JACQUART
HANSEN REYNOLDS DICKINSON
CRUEGER LLC
316 North Milwaukee Street, Suite 200
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 455-7676

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians and
Lake of the Torches Economic Development Corporation*



Appellate Court No: 14-2150

Short Caption: Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc., et al. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The District Court Lacked Federal-Question Jurisdiction3

II. The District Court Erred by Failing to Determine whether Record Evidence of Stifel’s On-Reservation Fraud Rendered the Resolutions Unenforceable5

III. The Tribal-Court Defendants Misinterpret the Exhaustion Doctrine7

A. The Tribal-Court Defendants Read *Altheimer* too Broadly7

B. The Forum-Selection Clauses Do Not Excuse Exhaustion.....9

1. Exhaustion Requires that the Tribal Court Determine the Validity of the Forum-Selection Clauses First.....10

2. The Forum-Selection Clauses are Inconsistent and Permissive13

C. No Exception to the Exhaustion Rule Applies Here.....14

1. The “Express Jurisdictional Prohibition” Exception Is Inapplicable.....14

2. The “Bad Faith” Exception is Inapplicable.....16

3. The Tribal Parties’ “Colorable Claim” of Tribal-Court Jurisdiction Requires Exhaustion18

4. Lower Courts May Not Stray Outside of the Exhaustion Rule.....19

IV. The Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction over the Tribal-Court Action.....20

A.	The Tribe Has Jurisdiction to Regulate the Bond Transaction, so the Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Contract-Based Disputes Arising from the Bond Documents	20
1.	The Tribe Regulated the Bond Transaction under its Gaming Ordinance.....	21
2.	The Tribe Regulated the Bond Transaction under its Constitution	22
B.	The Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction to Adjudicate the Tribal-Court Action based on the Tribe’s Treaty Rights	23
C.	The Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction over the Tribal-Court Action because the Bond Transaction Took Place on Tribal Land and is a “Reservation Affair.”	26
D.	The Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction over the Tribal-Court Action because it Arose Directly from the Consensual Relationships the Tribal-Court Defendants Entered into with the Tribal Parties	29
1.	The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Does Not Require Explicit Nonmember Consent	30
2.	The First <i>Montana</i> Exception Does Not Require That All Conduct at Issue Occur on the Reservation.....	32
E.	The Tribal Court Has Jurisdiction over the Tribal-Court Action because the Tribal-Court Defendants’ Actions— Entering into and Enforcing the Bond Documents— Imperil the Tribal Government	34
V.	The Tribal Parties Are Immune From this Suit.....	36
A.	Intent to Waive, without a Valid Waiver, Is Insufficient.....	36
B.	If the District Court Wished to Discern the Tribal Parties’ Intent, It Should Not Have Ignored Stifel’s Fraud	37
C.	The Resolutions Do Not Waive the Tribal Parties’ Immunity from this Case	38

1.	The District Court’s Decision Was Limited to the Resolutions.....	38
2.	The District Court Did Not Strictly Construe the Resolutions.....	39
D.	The Resolutions Are Void as Part of an Unapproved Management Contract.....	41
1.	Reading the Resolutions in Isolation Contravenes Relevant NIGC Agency Practices and Would Undermine IGRA	42
2.	Reading the Resolutions in Isolation Contradicts Wisconsin Law	44
E.	The Tribal Resolution Is Itself a Void Unapproved Management Contract.....	45
VI.	The NIGC’s Voiding Regulation Is Valid under <i>Chevron</i>	47
VII.	The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction over Godfrey’s Claim and Godfrey Lacks Standing to Rely on the Forum-Selection Clauses	49
A.	Godfrey’s Arguments that the District Court Had Federal-Question Jurisdiction over its Claim Are Meritless	49
B.	The District Court also Lacks Supplemental Jurisdiction over Godfrey’s Claim	52
C.	Godfrey Lacks Standing under the Forum-Selection Clauses.....	53
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Raintree Vacation Exchange LLC,
702 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2012)54, 55

A.K. Mgmt. Co. v. San Manuel Band of Mission Indians,
789 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986)43

Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Manufacturing Corp.,
983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)7, 8, 10, 11

Am. Indian Agric. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe,
780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1985)36

Arizona Public Service Co. v. Aspaas,
77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)51

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 654 (2001).....29

Atl. Marine Constr. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court,
571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)10

Attorney’s Process and Investig. Servs. v. Sac & Fox Tribe,
609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)21

Baker v. Kingsley,
387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004)38

Baker v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & Macrae,
105 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1997)55

Basil Cook Enters., Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe,
117 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)15, 19

Beers v. Arkansas,
61 U.S. 527 (1857).....36

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (1989).....35

Brookhard v. Janis,
384 U.S. 1 (1966).....50

Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes,
93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996)11, 15

Bugna v. Fike,
80 Cal. App. 4th 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)54

C&B Invs. v. Wis. Winnebago Health Dept.,
198 Wis. 2d 105, 542 N.W.2d 168 (1995).....38

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987).....17

Calumet Gaming Grp.-Kan. v. Kickapoo Tribe of Kan.,
987 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Kan. 1998).....28

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Trust Co. v. E.R. Fingland,
615 F.2d 465 (7th Cir. 1980)4

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....47, 48, 49

City of Albuquerque v. Browner,
97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir.1996).....35

Coleman v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
715 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1983)36, 39, 40

Colombe v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe,
747 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2014).....19

Dish Network Corp. v. Tewa,
No. CV 12-8077-PCT-JAT, 2012 WL 5381437 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2012)..... 33-34

DISH Network Serv. LLC v. Laducer,
725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013).....18, 33

Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians,
746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)31

Duro v. Reina,
495 U.S. 676 (1990).....27

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....15, 19

Enahoro v. Abubakar,
408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)6

Eragen Biosciences, Inc. v. Nucleic Acids Licensing LLC,
540 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2008)38

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....3, 39

FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow,
64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995)15

First Am. Kickapoo Operations, L.L.C. v. Multimedia Games, Inc.,
412 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2005) 45-46

Freitsch v. Refco, Inc.,
56 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)54

Gaming World Int’l, Ltd. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians,
317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003)11

Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa, Inc.,
715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)16

Hardy v. City Optical Inc.,
39 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1994)7

Harris v. Metro. Mall,
112 Wis. 2d 487, 334 N.W.2d 519 (1983).....45

Heath v. Varsity Corp.,
71 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1995)19

Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyds,
999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)54, 55

Int’l Farmers Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985) 3-4, 51

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....7, 9, 16, 18

Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

James Talcott, Inc. v. P & J Contracting Co.,
27 Wis. 2d 68, 133 N.W.2d 473 (1965)44

Kirkland Masonry, Inc. v. C. I. R.,
614 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1980)4

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. A & C Envtl., Inc.,
301 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2002)10

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voight,
700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983)24, 40

Lapides v. Board of Regents,
535 U.S. 613 (2002)..... 50-51

Larson v. Martin,
386 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D.N.D. 2005)15

Lindquist Ford, Inc. v. Middleton Motors, Inc.,
07-C-0012-C, 2007 WL 3287848 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 7, 2007)37

Luckerman v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
965 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D.R.I. 2013).....34

Machal, Inc. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians,
387 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. La. 2005)46

Martinez v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,
802 F.2d 1275 (10th Cir. 1986)4

McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n,
411 U.S. 164 (1973).....17

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....25

Meyer & Assoc., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana,
992 So. 2d 446 (La. 2008).....16

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)3

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....24

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....6

Montana v. EPA,
137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)35

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... *passim*

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....12

Muzumdar v. Wellness International Network, Limited,
438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)10, 12

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2011).....19, 21, 26

New Gaming Sys., Inc. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
896 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (W.D. Okla. 2012)46, 48, 49

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....18, 51, 52

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Graham,
489 U.S. 838 (1989).....4, 50, 51

Orff v. United States,
545 U.S. 596 (2005).....36, 39, 41

Penn v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,
269 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2001)10, 14

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mt. Tobacco Co., Inc.,
569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)33

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... *passim*

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.,
491 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2007)31

Rake v. Wade,
508 U.S. 464 (1993).....48

Rincon Mushroom Corp. v. Mazzetti,
490 Fed. Appx. 11 (9th Cir. 2012)18

QEP Field Services Co. v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation,
740 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Utah 2010) 15-16, 51

Seaman v. McNamara,
180 Wis. 609, 193 N.W. 377 (1923)..... 44-45

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Okla. ex rel. Thompson,
874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989)36

Silva v. Encyclopedia Britannica Inc.,
239 F.3d 385 (1st Cir. 2001).....12

Sokaogon Gaming Ent. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs. Inc.,
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996).....11

Sonday v. Dave Kohel Agency, Inc.,
2006 WI 92, 293 Wis. 2d 458, 718 N.W.2d 63140

Sossamon v. Texas,
131 S. Ct. 1651, 179 L. Ed. 2d 700 (2011).....36, 39

State of Wis. v. Baker,
698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983).....39

Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc. v. Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis.,
No. 13-cv-121-wmc, 2014 WL 2801236 (W.D. Wis. June 19, 2014)14

Stock W., Inc. v. Confederated Tribes,
873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989).....11

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... *passim*

Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-A-Mattress Int’l, Ltd.,
1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 40-41

Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino P’ship,
431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)11

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014)14

Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Mo.,
248 U.S. 67 (1918))51

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 490 (2009)4

Water Wheel Camp Rec. Area, Inc. v. LaRance,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)20, 27, 31

Welborn Clinic v. MedQuist, Inc.,
301 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2002)41

Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l. Ass’n. v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Wisconsin v. EPA,
266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001)35

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980)17

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959)24

Rules & Statutes:

25 C.F.R. § 502.1546

25 C.F.R. § 533.710, 47

25 U.S.C. § 361.22

25 U.S.C. § 476(e).....23

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10).....49

25 U.S.C. § 271021

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9).....47

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(F)22

25 U.S.C. § 2711(a)(1)47

25 U.S.C. § 2711(f)47, 48

25 U.S.C. § 2713(d)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	52, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	5
Other Authority:	
69 Am. Jur. 2d Securities Regulation—Federal § 805	40
90 C.J.S. Trusts § 122.....	40
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(2) (1981)	45
Sarah Krakoff, <i>Tribal Civil Jurisdiction over Nonmembers: A Practical Guide for Judges</i> , 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1187 (2010).....	26, 31
Philip H. Tinker, <i>In Search of a Civil Solution: Tribal Authority to Regulate NonMember Conduct in Indian Country</i> , 50 Tulsa L. Rev. 193 (2014).....	27, 31
Treaty of 1854.....	23, 24
